软件学报 ISSN 1000-9825, CODEN RUXUEW E-mail: jos@iscas.ac.cn
Journal of Software,2015,26(1):109−128 [doi: 10.13328/j.cnki.jos.004700] http://www.jos.org.cn
©中国科学院软件研究所版权所有. Tel: +86-10-62562563
可搜索加密技术研究综述
∗
李经纬 1,  贾春福 1,3,  刘哲理 1,  李  进 2,  李  敏 1
1(南开大学 计算机与控制工程学院 计算机与信息安全系,天津  300071)
2(广州大学 计算机科学与教育软件学院,广东 广州  510006)

加密均为不可信服务器的密文检索提供了解决办法,已在云存储密文检索环境中得到了广泛应用.本文围绕两
类非对称可搜索加密进行了综述.
在对称可搜索加密方面,介绍了 SSE 定义、相关安全目标和典型构造,总结了两种基本 SSE 方案的构建策
略:基于顺序扫描的构建策略和基于索引的构建策略.前者需要遍历整个文件,效率极低;后者通过构造索引,能
够高效地支持关键词查询操作,已成为SSE方案构造的主要策略.分析了两种主流索引构建思想:“文件-关键词”
和“关键词-文件”索引构建思想,指出操作处理的基本单位的不同决定了在完成这些操作时效率上的差异.介绍
了 SSE 的相关扩展,主要表现在对查询方式的扩展、对查询结果的优化以及对方案本身安全机制的完善上.
在非对称可搜索加密方面,介绍了 PEKS 定义、算法一致性和相关安全目标,描述了 PEKS 的典型构造及其
126 Journal of Software 软件学报 Vol.26, No.1, January 2015
与 IBE 的相互转换算法,指出现有 PEKS 的构造通常基于已提出的 IBE.安全性方面,对导致关键词猜测攻击的
原因进行了分析,总结了针对关键词猜测攻击的预防措施.介绍了 PEKS 的相关扩展,主要表现在对安全性的改
善和对查询方式的扩展上.
最后,总结和展望了可搜索加密的未来研究方向,以期对其在国内的研究起到一定的推动作用.
References:
[1]   Song XD, Wagner D, Perrig A. Practical techniques for searches on encrypted data. In: Proc. of the IEEE Symp. on Security and
Privacy. IEEE Press, 2000. 44−55. [doi: 10.1109/SECPRI.2000.848445]
[2]   Boneh D, Di Crescenzo G, Ostrovsky R, Persiano G. Public key encryption with keyword search. In: Camenisch LJ, Cachin C, eds.
Proc. of the Advances in Cryptology—EUROCRYPT 2004. LNCS 3027, Berlin: Springer-Verlag, 2004. 506−522. [doi: 10.1007/
978-3-540-24676-3_30]
[3]   Feng DG, Zhang M, Zhang Y, Xu Z. Study on cloud computing security. Ruan Jian Xue Bao/Journal of Softwase, 2011,22(1):

W, Petkovic M, eds. Proc. of the Secure Data Management. LNCS 6358, Berlin: Springer-Verlag, 2010. 87−100. [doi: 10.1007/
978-3-642-15546-8_7]
[8]   Kamara S, Papamanthou C, Roeder T. Dynamic searchable symmetric encryption. In: Proc. of the 19th ACM Conf. on Computer
and Communications Security (CCS 2012). New York: ACM Press, 2012. 965−976. [doi: 10.1145/2382196.2382298]
[9]   Kamara S, Papamanthou C. Parallel and dynamic searchable symmetric encryption. In: Sadeghi AR, ed. Proc. of the Financial
Cryptography and Data Security. LNCS 7859, Berlin: Springer-Verlag, 2013. 258−274. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-642-39884-1_22]
[10]   Golle P, Staddon J, Waters B. Secure conjunctive keyword search over encrypted data. In: Jakobsson M, Yung M, Zhou J, eds. Proc.
of the Applied Cryptography and Network Security. LNCS 3089, Berlin: Springer-Verlag, 2004. 31−45. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-540-
24852-1_3]
[11]   Ballard L, Kamara S, Monrose F. Achieving efficient conjunctive keyword searches over encrypted data. In: Qing S, Mao W,
Lopez J, Wang G, eds. Proc. of the Information and Communications Security. LNCS 3783, Berlin: Springer-Verlag, 2005.
414−426. [doi: 10.1007/11602897_35]
[12]   Byun J, Lee D, Lim J. Efficient conjunctive keyword search on encrypted data storage system. In: Atzeni SA, Lioy A, eds. Proc. of
the Public Key Infrastructure. LNCS 4043, Berlin: Springer-Verlag, 2006. 184−196. [doi: 10.1007/11774716_15]
[13]   Li J, Wang Q, Wang C, Cao N, Ren K, Lou WJ. Fuzzy keyword search over encrypted data in cloud computing. In: Proc. of the
29th IEEE Int’l Conf. on Computer Communications (INFOCOM). IEEE Press, 2010. 1−5. [doi: 10.1109/INFCOM.2010.5462196]
[14]   Wang C, Ren K, Yu SC, Urs KMR. Achieving usable and privacy-assured similarity search over outsourced cloud data. In: Proc. of
the 31th IEEE Int’l Conf. on Computer Communications (INFOCOM). IEEE Press, 2012. 451−459. [doi: 10.1109/INFCOM.2012.
6195784]
[15]   Bösch C, Brinkman R, Hartel P, Jonker W. Conjunctive wildcard search over encrypted data. In: Jonker W, Petkovic, eds. Proc. of
the Secure Data Management. LNCS 6933, Berlin: Springer-Verlag, 2011. 114−127. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-642-23556-6_8]
[16]   Swaminathan A, Mao Y, Su GM, Gou H, Varna A, He S, Wu M, Oard D. Confidentiality-Preserving rank-ordered search. In: Proc.
of the ACM Workshop on Storage Security and Survivability (StorageSS 2007). New York: ACM Press, 2007. 7−12. [doi: 10.1145/
1314313.1314316]
[17]   Wang C, Cao N, Li J, Ren K, Lou WJ. Secure ranked keyword search over encrypted cloud data. In: Proc. of the 30th Int’l Conf. on
Distributed Computing Systems (ICDCS). IEEE Press, 2010. 253−262. [doi: 10.1109/ICDCS.2010.34]
[18]   Cao N, Wang C, Li M, Ren K, Lou WJ. Privacy-Preserving multi-keyword ranked search over encrypted cloud data. In: Proc. of the
32th IEEE Int’l Conf. on Computer Communications (INFOCOM). IEEE Press, 2011. 829−837. [doi: 10.1109/INFCOM.2011.
5935306]
[19]   Chai Q, Gong G. Verifiable symmetric searchable encryption for semi-honest-but-curious cloud servers. In: Proc. of the IEEE Int’l
李经纬 等:可搜索加密技术研究综述 127
Conf. on Communications. IEEE Press, 2012. 917−922. [doi: 10.1109/ICC.2012.6364125]
[20]   Kurosawa K, Ohtaki Y. UC-Secure searchable symmetric encryption. In: Keromytis A, ed. Proc. of the Financial Cryptography and
Data Security. LNCS 7397, Berlin: Springer-Verlag, 2012. 285−298. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-642-32946-3_21]
[21]   Boneh D, Franklin M. Identity-Based encryption from the Weil pairing. In: Kilian J, ed. Proc. of the Advances in Cryptology—
CRYPTO 2001. LNCS 2139, Berlin: Springer-Verlag, 2001. 213−229. [doi: 10.1007/3-540-44647-8_13]

[24]   Abdalla M, Bellare M, Catalano D, Kiltz E, Kohno T, Lange T, Malone Lee J, Neven G, Paillier P, Shi HX. Searchable encryption
revisited: Consistency properties, relation to anonymous IBE, and extensions. In: Shoup V, ed. Proc. of the Advances in Cryptology
—CRYPTO 2005. LNCS 3621, Berlin: Springer-Verlag, 2005. 205−222. [doi: 10.1007/s00145-007-9006-6]
[25]   Byun J, Rhee H, Park HA, Lee DH. Off-Line keyword guessing attacks on recent keyword search schemes over encrypted data. In:
Jonker W, Petkovic M, eds. Proc. of the Secure Data Management. LNCS 4165, Berlin: Springer-Verlag, 2006. 75−83. [doi: 10.
1007/11844662_6]
[26]   Yau WC, Heng SH, Goi BM. Off-Line keyword guessing attacks on recent public key encryption with keyword search schemes. In:
Rong C, Jaatun MG, Sandnes FE, et al., eds. Proc. of the Autonomic and Trusted Computing. LNCS 5060, Berlin: Springer-Verlag,
2008. 101−105. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-540-69295-9_10]
[27]   Jeong IR, Kwon JO, Hong D, Lee DH. Constructing PEKS schemes secure against keyword guessing attacks is possible. Computer
Communications, 2009,32(2):394−396. [doi: 10.1016/j.comcom.2008.11.018]
[28]   Tang Q, Chen L. Public-Key encryption with registered keyword search. In: Martinelli F, Preneel B, eds. Proc. of the Public Key
Infrastructures, Services and Applications. LNCS 6391, Berlin: Springer-Verlag, 2010. 163−178. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-642-16441-
5_11]
[29]   Xu P, Jin H. Public-Key encryption with fuzzy keyword search: A provably secure scheme under keyword guessing attack. IEEE
Trans. on Computers, 2012,62(11):2266−2277. [doi: 10.1109/TC.2012.215]
[30]   Baek J, Safavi NR, Susilo W. On the integration of public key data encryption and public key encryption with keyword search. In:
Katsikas KS, Lopez J, Backes M, et al., eds. Proc. of the Information Security. LNCS 4176, Berlin: Springer-Verlag, 2006.
217−232. [doi: 10.1007/11836810_16]
[31]   Zhang R, Imai H. Generic combination of public key encryption with keyword search and public key encryption. In: Bao F, Ling S,

[35]   Hu C, Liu P. A secure searchable public key encryption scheme with a designated tester against keyword guessing attacks and its
extension. In: Lin S, Huang X, eds. Proc. of the Advances in Computer Science, Environment, Ecoinformatics, and Education.
CCIS 215, Berlin: Springer-Verlag, 2011. 131−136. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-642-23324-1_23]
[36]   Park D, Kim K, Lee P. Public key encryption with conjunctive field keyword search. In: Lim HC, Yung M, eds. Proc. of the
Information Security Applications. LNCS 3325, Berlin: Springer-Verlag, 2005. 73−86. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-540-31815-6_7]
[37]   Hwang Y, Lee P. Public key encryption with conjunctive keyword search and its extension to a multi-user system. In: Takagi T,
Okamoto T, Okamoto E, et al., eds. Proc. of the Pairing-Based Cryptography—Pairing 2007. LNCS 4575, Berlin: Springer-Verlag,
2007. 2−22. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-540-73489-5_2]
[38]   Boneh D, Waters B. Conjunctive, subset, and range queries on encrypted data. In: Vadhan PS, ed. Proc. of the Theory of
128 Journal of Software 软件学报 Vol.26, No.1, January 2015
Cryptography. LNCS 4392, Berlin: Springer-Verlag, 2007. 535−554. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-540-70936-7_29]
[39]   Sedghi S, Van Liesdonk P, Nikova S, Hartel P, Jonker W. Searching keywords with wildcards on encrypted data. In: Garay AJ,
Prisco DR, eds. Proc. of the Security and Cryptography for Networks. LNCS 6280, Berlin: Springer-Verlag, 2010. 138−153. [doi:
10.1007/978-3-642-15317-4_10]
[40]   Li M, Yu SC, Cao N, Lou WJ. Authorized private keyword search over encrypted data in cloud computing. In: Proc. of the 31st
Int’l Conf. on Distributed Computing System (ICDCS). Minneapolis: IEEE Press, 2011. 383−392. [doi: 10.1109/ICDCS.2011.55]
[41]   Waters B, Balfanz D, Durfee G, Smetters DK. Building an encrypted and searchable audit log. In: Proc. of the 11th Annual
Network and Distributed System Security Symp. 2004. http://www.isoc.org/ndss04/proceedings/Papers/Waters.pdf
[42]   Bellare M, Boldyreva A, O’Neill A. Deterministic and efficiently searchable encryption. In: Menezes A, ed. Proc. of the Advances
in Cryptology—CRYPTO 2007. LNCS 4622, Berlin: Springer-Verlag, 2007. 535−552. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-540-74143-5_30]